



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AVON ROAD PARTNERS, LP, a)
Delaware limited partnership, ROBERT)
BERMAN and DENNIS VACCO,)
)
Defendants-below/Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
CASTLEPOINT INSURANCE)
COMPANY, a New York insurance)
company, TOW SUR, LLC, a Connecticut)
limited liability company, REL-REM)
HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation,)
TROMBONE, LLC, a Connecticut)
limited liability company, JOEL ASEN)
and JAMES ROBERTS,)
)
Plaintiffs-below/Appellees)
)
and)
)
CINIUM FINANCIAL SERVICES)
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,)
)
Nominal Defendant-below.)

No. 164, 2014

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery in C.A. No. 9021-
VCG

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Of counsel:
Joseph Bernstein
Bernstein & Bernstein
1045 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10028
(917) 365-3651

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)
Finger & Slanina, LLC
One Commerce Center
1201 N. Orange St., 7th floor
Wilmington, DE 19801-1186
(302) 573-2525
Attorney for Appellants Avon Road
Partners, LP, Robert Berman and Dennis
Vacco

Dated: June 2, 2014 (corrected version)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. THE PARTIES 4

B. THE 2012 NOTE PURCHASE TRANSACTION AND SHA 4

C. THE PARTIES AGREED IN THE NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT TO OBTAIN DFS APPROVAL PRIOR TO CLOSING 8

D. CASTLEPOINT’S IN-HOUSE REGULATORY COUNSEL MISLED THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES AND CINIUM THAT THERE WAS NO REQUIREMENT TO OBTAIN REGULATORY APPROVAL 11

E. THE SIDES BECOME ADVERSE 13

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SHA TRANSFERRED TO CASTLEPOINT INSURANCE COMPANY A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN CINIUM FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION IN VIOLATION OF NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW SECTION 1506 16

A. QUESTION PRESENTED 16

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 16

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 17

1.	The Court of Chancery Failed to Rule On The Principal Issue Before the Court: Did The SHA Violate The Acquisition of Control Provisions Under New York Insurance Law Section 1506?	17
a.	Appellants Conceded At Trial That The SHA Was Facially Valid	17
b.	The SHA Was Not Enforceable Without Prior Approval of FORM A By The New York Department of Financial Services Prior To The October 16, 2013 Date Of Issuance Of The Written Consent	18
c.	The Failure to Fulfill the Mandatory Statutory Prerequisite Renders the SHA Control Provisions Unenforceable .	23
	CONCLUSION	26

Exhibits

A - Transcript ruling below dated March 3, 2014

B - Final Order below, dated March 10, 2014

C - unreported decision, *Hoban v. Dardanella*, 1984 WL 8221 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1984)

D - unreported transcript decision, *Kalisman v. Friedman*, 2013 WL 6456232 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2013)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beeber v. Walton</i> , 32 A. 777 (Del. Super. 1887)	23, 24
<i>Benjamin v. Koepfel</i> , 650 N.E.2d 829 (N.Y. App. 1995)	24
<i>Bentas v. Haseotes</i> , 769 A.2d 70 (Del. Ch. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Cook v. Pierce</i> , 7 Del. (2 Houst.) 399 (Del. Super. 1862)	24
<i>Country Preferred Ins. Co. v. Whitehead</i> , 979 N.E.2d 35 (Ill. 2012)	16
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010)	18
<i>Hoban v. Dardanella</i> , 1984 WL 8221 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1984)	21
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	18
<i>Johnston v. Pederson</i> , 28 A.2d 1079 (Del. Ch. 2011)	21
<i>Kalisman v. Friedman</i> , 2013 WL 6456232 (Del. Ch. May 14, 2013) (transcript)	23
<i>Law Capital, Inc v. Kettering</i> , 836 N.W.2d 642 (S.D. 2013)	16
<i>Licznanski v. U.S.</i> , 180 F.2d 862 (3rd Cir. 1950)	25
<i>National American Ins. Co. v. CenTra, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Springer v. Kuhns</i> , 571 N.W.2d 323 (Neb. App. 1997)	25

Other Authorities

N.Y. Ins. Law § 109	19
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1501	passim

N.Y. Ins. Law §1506	3
<i>Restatement of Contracts</i> §609 (1932)	25
